statement of financial position for the 2019 and 2020 reporting
periods. This has no impact on the statement of comprehensive
income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows.

The restatement presents the Bank with the opportunity to align the
statement of financial position presentation of loans and advances and
deposits to that of peer banks i.e., combining ‘Loans and advances to
banks’ and ‘Loans and advances to customers’ to be reported in one
line as ‘Loans and advances’, and similarly combining ‘Deposits due to
customers’ and ‘Deposits due to banks’ to be reported in one line as
‘Deposits’. The change will enhance the Bank’s comparability and
relevance to its peers in the market. The impact of the restatement
and combining the afore-mentioned items are disclosed below. The
loans and advances and deposits split between customers and banks
is still disclosed in the notes. Refer to note 2.

41Absa Bank Limited  Audited summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2021

15.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

31 December 2020

As previously
reported

Rm

Correction of
 error

Rm

Aggregation
of banks and

customers
Rm

Restated
Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 66 113 (14 612) (51 501) —
Loans and advances to customers 811 162 14 612 (825 774) —
Loans and advances — — 877 275 877 275

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 96 033 (6 536) (89 497) —
Deposits due to customers 794 887 6 536 (801 423) —
Deposits — — 890 920 890 920

1 January 2020

As previously
reported

Rm

Correction of
 error

Rm

Aggregation
of banks and

customers
Rm

Restated
Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 44 993 (7 483) (37 510) —
Loans and advances to customers 794 382 7 483 (801 865) —
Loans and advances — — 839 375 839 375

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 119 477 (1 278) (118 199) —
Deposits due to customers 677 809 1 278 (679 087) —
Deposits — — 797 286 797 286

Additional risk management disclosure
At the start of the COVID-19 pandemic the Bank provided additional risk disclosures to highlight risks the Bank is exposed to as a result of both
financial assets held and financial liabilities issued. The COVID-19 risk management disclosures were aimed at demonstrating the impact that the
virus has had on the Bank’s credit, liquidity, and market risks, as well as the way in which it manages its capital. For the current reporting period
the Bank has disclosed all COVID-19-related disclosures in the Impact of COVID-19 note, to the extent they remain relevant, as such the additional